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Disclaimer

The following presentation is accurate as of 
the posting date in accordance with 
Medicaid policy and correct claim 
completion rules.  To obtain updates and
more detailed policy information please 
review the Michigan Medicaid Provider 
Manual and Policy bulletins.
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Primary Goals

z How do I get access to CHAMPS?
z How do I enroll and manage my NPI?
z How do I know if a patient is eligible for Medicaid or 

other state medical assistance?
z How do I know if Medicaid will cover my service?
z How do I obtain prior authorization?
z Can I still provide a service to a Medicaid beneficiary 

if it is not covered by MDCH?
z How do I submit a claim to MDCH?
z How do I know if Medicaid paid my claim?
z How do I correct an error on a paid claim?
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Agenda

z Before You Bill Medicaid: Eligibility, Prior Authorization, & 
General Billing Tips

z National Provider Identification: Type 1 vs. Type 2
z Professional Claim Submission and Billing Secondary 

Insurance
z After You Bill Medicaid: Remittance Advice and Claim 

Inquiry
z Top Physician Group Billing Denials
z Managing Professional Claims: Adjustments and Voids 
z CHAMPS Updates and Review
z MDCH Contact Information and Provider Resources
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Getting Access and Managing 
Enrollment
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How do I get access to CHAMPS?

z Register for a SSO User ID
z Subscribe to CHAMPS
z Domain Administrator assigns Profile(s)
z Important Note:  Don’t use windows X button to close 

CHAMPS window – If buttons do not work Use F5 to refresh

z Make sure browser allows pop-ups from SSO/CHAMPS
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New Billing or Rendering Providers

z Enrollment application must be completed and 
submitted online within CHAMPS

z User can status application using CHAMPS
z Once a new enrollment is reviewed and approved, 

“Welcome Letter” is generated and mailed
z If new enrollment is a billing NPI, users must 

enroll/update the rendering providers’ enrollments to 
associate the billing NPI

z After approval, domain administrator can assign 
access to other users
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Existing/Enrolled Providers

z Must have Provider Enrollment or CHAMPS Full 
Access profiles to update enrollment info

z Use hyperlink in Provider Portal or Provider Tab to 
“Manage Enrollment”

z Keep addresses, contact information, specialties, 
licenses/certifications, ownership information, etc. up 
to date

z Report Office Manager name and SSN
z All changes must be reviewed by MDCH staff prior to 

approval
z Check status of changes using “Manage Enrollment”
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Before You Bill Medicaid

Eligibility Verification
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How do I know if a patient is eligible for 
Medicaid or other state medical 
assistance?

z Review eligibility information in the Medicaid 
Provider Manual

z Ask the beneficiary for all of their coverage 
information including any payers who may be 
primary to MDCH

z Verify state medical assistance eligibility via 
CHAMPS (Member tab), an eligibility vendor 
(270/271), or your billing agent (270/271)

– Get information about managed care enrollment and 
providers

– MDCH also provides information about known or suspected 
primary payers

– Possession of a MiHealth Card does not mean that 
coverage is active
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CHAMPS Eligibility Resources

Information regarding the CHAMPS Eligibility 
sub-system can be found at:

www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders
>> CHAMPS >> Resources >> Additional Resources

z Additional Quick Reference Guide: Eligibility Inquiry
z Frequently Asked Questions: Eligibility
z Benefit Plan Handout
z Other Insurance Coverage Type Codes
z Third Party Liability Carrier/Payer IDs
z Web-based Training: Eligibility
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How do I know if Medicaid will cover 
my service?

z Review the chapter of the Medicaid Provider Manual 
that best describes your services

z Use the "Provider Specific Information" to view 
covered codes and their allowable reimbursement 
rates

z If PA is required, providers may request 
authorization via the following:

z Data entry directly through the CHAMPS Prior Authorization 
sub-system

z Fax: 517-335-0075
z Mail: MDCH Prior Authorization Division

PO Box 30170 Lansing, MI 48909
z Phone: 1-800-622-0276 (emergency only)
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Prior Authorization (PA)
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How do I obtain prior authorization?

z CHAMPS PA tab
z Fax/Mail PA request form
z Call for emergency PA
z Requesting a PA under group versus 

individual NPI
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How do I know if I have an approved 
Prior Authorization?

z Filter PA Request list page by tracking 
number, beneficiary ID, and/or status (i.e. 
“Approved”, “Reqested”, “Denied”, or “%”)

z PA status must be approved before tracking 
number can be used as the PA number on a 
claim

z Archived documents stores PA approval 
letters
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What do I do if my units are all used 
up?  

z Contact PA staff
z Be very clear that you are requesting that 

units be added to the existing PA
z In some cases, providers may be asked to 

submit a new PA request for the additional 
units/services
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What do I do if I get no response to my 
paper PA request? 

z Ensure proper domain and profile access to 
NPI(s) submitted on the request

z Review Archived Documents for PA request 
response letter

z Filter PA Request list
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Billing with Prior Authorization

Report the 9 or 10 digit Prior Authorization/Tracking
Number in the following:
z CHAMPS: 

z Electronic/Billing Agent Submission: Loop 2300  REF*G1 Qualifier
z CMS 1500 form: Box 23

Note: If billing for clinical lab services, the CLIA registration number must be 
reported in this field.

z The number is a 10-digit number with "D" in the third position
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CHAMPS Prior Authorization Resources

Information regarding the CHAMPS Prior Authorization 
sub-system can be found at:

www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders
>> CHAMPS >> Resources >> Additional Resources

zAdditional Quick Reference Guide: Prior 
Authorization Request and Prior Authorization 
Inquiry

z Frequently Asked Questions: Prior 
Authorization

zWeb Based Training
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Can I still provide a service to a 
Medicaid beneficiary if it is not covered 
by MDCH?

z It is ideal to avoid providing covered services 
and non-covered services during the same 
visit but with proper notification of the 
beneficiary's responsibility for payment of 
non-covered services, this is acceptable. 

z A provider, beneficiary, service, and service-
date-specific waiver is recommended.
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How do I submit a claim to MDCH?

z Billing agent (HIPAA 837 ANSI) ☺

z Batch Upload (HIPAA 837 ANSI) ☺
z CHAMPS Direct Data Entry Claim 

Submission☺

z Manage Claims Screens ☺

z Paper /
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General Billing Tips

z Date of Birth: Claims submitted with a wrong date 
of birth (this can sometimes cause the claim to need 
manual review resulting in a delay and possible 
rejection of the claim) 

z Beneficiary Name: Enter the patient’s name as 
used on the beneficiary ID. Last names are not 
matching what is on file, either because of a 
hyphenated name, the name is misspelled, or the 
provider used the Mom's last name instead of the 
child

z Verify diagnosis and procedure codes are valid and 
active
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General Billing Tips Continued…

z Reimbursement for a previously paid claim 
needs to be billed as a claim adjustment. 
MDCH receives claims where the provider is 
trying to get additional money, but we have to 
reject because the provider billed a second 
original claim

z If the procedure requires documentation please 
include it with the claim. MDCH prefers the 
provider not enter notes in remarks stating 
"Documents available upon request“
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General Billing Tips Continued…

z When sending documents via EZ Link , please look for 
confirmation that MDCH received it. MDCH has been seeing 
claims that indicate in the remarks that EZ Link documents 
were sent but when we go to EZ Link to retrieve them there is 
nothing there

z If documentation is not required, do not use EZ-Link
z Other insurance EOBs should only be submitted to 

Documentation EZ-Link for Medicare Part C.  The Claim must 
also reflect the appropriate primary insurances CAS/Reason 
codes.

Note: For more information regarding Documentation EZ Link visit
www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders >>Documentation EZ 
Link
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How do I know if Medicaid paid my 
claim?

z Inquire Claim list screen
– Narrow search with filters
– Broad searches slow entire system

z Archived Documents
z Billing Agent (DEG 835/277U and/or RA List 835)
z Why was my claim suspended or denied?

– Compare reason/remark codes on RA with details in 
CHAMPS Inquire Claim Header, Line, and Other Detail

– Suspended claim shows “In Process” status
– Washington Publishing Company (WPC)

Reason/Remark Codes
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How do I correct an error on a paid 
claim?

z Manage Claims
– Void and resubmit if beneficiary, billing NPI, or date 

of service were incorrect
– Adjust/replace if anything else needs to be changed

z HIPAA 837 Void/Replacement Claim
– Void: Claim Frequency Type Code 8 – with original 

TCN
– Replacement: Claim Frequency Type Code 7 – with 

original TCN
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Questions?
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National Provider Identification

Type 1 (Individual) vs. 
Type 2 (Group or Billing)
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What is a Type 1 NPI?

z A Type 1 (Individual) NPI is the number associated 
with an individual healthcare professional (e.g., MD, 
DO, CRNA, etc)

z Type 1 NPI for individual providers can be either:
– Sole Proprietor: an individual who provides services, owns 

his/her own business, and may report their Type 1 NPI as 
the billing provider to directly receive payment

– Rendering/Servicing Only Provider: an individual who 
renders services strictly on behalf of an organization, clinic, 
or group practice. These providers are required to affiliate 
themselves with an existing Type 2 (group) NPI
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What is a Type 2 NPI?

z A Type 2 NPI is the number required 
for organizations (such as clinics, group 
practices, and incorporated individuals) 
who provide healthcare services and 
receive payment

z The Type 2 NPI must be reported in the 
billing provider loop or field (do not enter 
the Type 2 NPI as the rendering provider 
within a claim)
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Associating a Rendering/Servicing 
(Type 1) NPI to a Billing (Type 2) NPI

z The Rendering/Servicing (Type 1) NPI MUST 
be associated to the appropriate Billing (Type 
2) entity or entities within the CHAMPS 
provider enrollment application

z This association must be made within the 
Type 1 (individual) provider’s application, not 
the Type 2 (billing) application
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Screen Shots to make association
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Reporting Rendering Provider NPI 
(Type 1)

z CHAMPS
– Answer (NO) to: Is the Billing Provider or Pay-To Provider also the 

Rendering Provider?
z Enter in the appropriate NPI in the “Provider ID” field and select NPI 

from the “Type” drop down 

z Electronic
– Loop 2310B,  Segment NM108-NM109

z CMS 1500 Form
– Report in box 24J
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Reporting Referring Provider NPI

z Referring Provider (laboratory, medical supplies, and consultation 
services) MDCH does not require the referring provider to be enrolled with 
the program, but a valid NPI must be reported

z Electronic
– Loop 2310B, Segment NM1

z CHAMPS*
– Answer (YES) to: Is this service the result of a referral? 

z Enter in the appropriate NPI in the “Provider ID” field and select NPI from the “Type” 
drop down 

z CMS 1500 Form
– Report in Box 17a – 17b
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Common NPI Denials 

The claim will reject with the applicable Reason
and Remark codes if one of the following
applies:
z Rendering/Servicing Provider NPI missing (CARC-8 

and RARC-N65)
z Rendering/Serving Provider is incorrectly entered 

into the Billing Provider field (CARC-133 and RARC-
N198)

z Rendering/Servicing Provider has not been properly 
associated to the Billing Provider (CARC-B7 and 
RARC-N198)
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Questions?

Refer to Bulletin MSA 
09-51 for additional 
information
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Professional Claim Submission 
when Billing Secondary Insurance

Direct Data Entry (DDE) 
Tool, Claim Adjustment 
Source (CAS) Codes
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What are Claim Adjustment Source 
(CAS) Codes?

z HIPAA Claim Adjustment Reason Codes are also 
used as CAS codes

z CAS codes: identify the detailed reason why an 
adjustment was made

– These codes replace the need for an EOB
z CAS codes are only used when submitting via Direct 

Data Entry (DDE) through CHAMPS, or any other 
electronic method (billing agents, clearinghouse, 
etc.)

z Always include the corresponding dollar value with 
the appropriate CAS code
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Common CAS/Reason Codes

z 1 = Deductible Amount
z 2 = Coinsurance Amount
z 3 = Co-pay
z 45 = Contractual amount
z 96 = Non-covered charges

Complete list:
z www.wpc.edi.com/codes >> Claim Adjustment 

Reason Codes
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After You Bill Medicaid

Remittance Advice and 
Claim Inquiry
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Three Ways to Obtain Your Remittance 
Advice 

z CHAMPS Archived Documents
– Available with either CHAMPS Full Access or 

CHAMPS Limited Access Profiles
– Located in the “My Inbox” Tab or on the Provider 

Portal Page – Filter is now required
– PDF formatted exact copy of paper remittance 

advice
– Ability to save and print these documents 
– Stored in CHAMPS for 10 years
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Three Ways to Obtain Your Remittance 
Advice Continued …

z 835 Electronic Remittance Advice
– HIPAA (raw data) File Transaction
– Only one 835 can be designated per Tax ID
– If a provider would like to receive their 835, this designation is 

made within the Provider Enrollment Application in CHAMPS
z If an 835 is already on file for that Tax ID, Providers cannot make an 

association in CHAMPS, providers must submit the 835/277U Change
Request form located on the Trading Partner website 
www.michigan.gov/tradingpartners

– Once designated, providers can retrieve this file through either the 
Data Exchange Gateway (DEG) or the “RA List” located within the 
Claims tab

Note: For step by step instructions on obtaining your 835, visit our CHAMPS 
website >> Resources Table
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Three Ways to Obtain Your Remittance 
Advice Continued …

z Paper Copy via the Mail
– Must have the “Remittance Advice” address reported within 

the Primary Practice Location of your Provider Enrollment 
Application within CHAMPS

– If you download your Paper RA through “Archived 
Documents” in CHAMPS, please remember to end date 
your RA address to no longer receive a copy in the mail

– Please consider end-dating RA Address and using 
CHAMPS to retrieve “paper” RA faster, cheaper, and easier!

Note: For step by step instructions on assigning your RA Address, visit 
www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders >>Provider Enrollment >> 

Completing Locations Guide
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Information included within the 
Remittance Advice

z Information included:
– Paid Claims
– Denied Claims
– Gross Adjustments (when money is owed by 

either the provider or the MDCH)
Note: RA’s will no longer report “suspended” or 

“in process” claims



4/28/201075



4/28/201076



4/28/201077

Claim Inquiry in CHAMPS
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Claim Inquiry Information

z Claims submitted through CHAMPS Direct Data Entry 
(DDE) should be available within 15 minutes

z Claims submitted via billing agent/clearinghouse will be 
available in 1-2 business day(s) (after the file is 
received by MDCH) 

– ex: Provider submits to BCBS on Monday > BCBS sends file to 
MDCH on Wednesday > Claims available within CHAMPS on 
Thursday for inquiry

z Using a series of filters, providers can locate any active 
claims within three years

z Filters automatically restrict users user’s view to claims 
billed with domain NPI
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Claim Inquiry: Helpful Hints

z Only the Header TCN can be inquired (this number ends in 
zero)

z Wild card is the % sign 
– This cannot be used in the first “filter by” drop down
– The more wildcards used in a search, the slower the results

z From/To Dates (Service Dates) and all date range inquiries are 
only available in the first “filter by”

z Use the “Save to XLS” button to export results to an Excel 
spreadsheet

– Pop up Blocker and Firewalls must be off or removed prior to use
(see CHAMPS Website > Resources Table for more information 
about System Settings)

z Claim Inquiry is for “statusing” only, data cannot be altered 
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Questions?
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Top Denials

HIPAA Reason and 
Remark Codes
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CARC 22

z Definition: This care may be covered by another 
payer per coordination of benefits

z Description: The beneficiary may not be eligible for 
Michigan Medicaid on date of service, or the 
beneficiary has other insurance - If other insurance 
was reported on the claim then this reason code is 
informational only

z Resolution: Verify Eligibility
– Spend down:

z If the Benefit Plan reports “Spend down” a beneficiary 
does NOT have Medicaid coverage

z Until the Spend down has been met, providers may bill 
the patient
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CARC 22 (continued)

z Resolution: Verify Eligibility
– Other Insurance: 

z Currently all “Other Insurance” for the Date of Service 
MUST be reported on the claim

z Secondary/Tertiary Claims CAN be sent electronically 
without EOB attachments

– If using the online Direct Data Entry (DDE) tool, you 
must use the Payer/Carrier IDs reported within the 
“Commercial/Other” hyperlink within the CHAMPS 
“Member” subsystem

– Report appropriate CAS codes
z Associated RARC: N36, N196, N4, MA04, N48
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CARC B7

z Definition: This provider was not certified/eligible to 
be paid for this procedure/service on this date of 
service

z Description: Rendering/Servicing Provider NPI not 
associated to Billing NPI within Provider Enrollment, 
or not authorized for services

z Resolution: Associate Provider to appropriate Billing 
NPI within the Provider Enrollment application in 
CHAMPS; ensure provider is authorized to provide 
services; Review Provider Enrollment credentials 
and specialties

z Associated RARC: N130, N351, N198, N54, N185, 
N95, N65, MA26
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CARC 18

z Definition: Duplicate claim/service
z Description: Suspected or exact duplicate of 

a paid claim in the system history
z Resolution: If determined to be a valid claim, 

verify the dates of service and re-bill or void 
previously paid claim

z Associated RARC: N30, M86, N10
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CARC 18 (cont.)

z Filter Inquire Claim screen by date of service 
and beneficiary ID

z Filter Inquire Claim for denied TCN and 
navigate to the line level detail of a line that 
denied as duplicate on RA, then use show 
menu to access Claim Limit List
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CARC 58

z Definition: Treatment was deemed by the payer to 
have been rendered in an inappropriate or invalid 
place of service

z Description: Invalid or missing Place of Service 
(POS) reported

z Resolution: Verify that the POS is appropriate for 
services billed. In addition, verify that POS is not 
limited by beneficiary eligibility (ESO, ABW, etc.)

z Possible RARC: M77
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CARC 23

z Definition: The impact of prior payer(s) 
adjudication including payments and/or 
adjustments

z Description: Billed amount exceeds 
Medicaid Fee Screens

z Resolution: See Fee Screens for Medicaid 
allowable amounts

z Possible RARC: MA04, N48, N131
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CARC 181

z Definition: Procedure code was invalid on the date 
of service

z Description: The HCPCS is a valid code, however, 
it is not covered by Medicaid on DOS

z Resolution: Verify the procedure code, type of 
service code, and date of service.  Provider should 
also verify the billing procedure with current manual 
material for possible changes. The claim should be 
corrected and re-billed 

z Possible RARC: M51, M119, M66
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CARC 24

z Definition: Charges are covered under a capitation 
agreement/managed care plan

z Description: The beneficiary is enrolled in a 
Medicaid Health Plan. The provider should contact 
the Medicaid Health Plan for reimbursement

z Resolution: Check Eligibility for DOS, and submit 
claim to Medicaid Health Plan

z Possible RARC: N185, N130
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Questions?
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Managing Claims

Adjustments and Voids
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When Can a Claim Be Managed?

z Only approved Header claims (ending with zero) can be 
managed

– A claim is considered approved if at least ONE line paid, and 
paying $0.00 is considered a paid claim

z Do not submit adjustment or void claims when the entire claim 
denies. If the claim denies, re-submit the entire claim

z Only the last paid Transaction Control Number (TCN) can be 
managed

– Original CHAMPS adjudicated claim is 18 digits
– If you are managing a claim that was adjudicated prior to 

CHAMPS, you will need to convert the 10 digit CRN into a 15 digit 
CHAMPS recognized TCN number by adding 200 to the front and 
00 to the back

– Example:
z Original 10 digit CRN: 9123456789
z CHAMPS Recognized 15 digit TCN: 200912345678900
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Adjustment vs. Void

z Adjust a claim when:
– All or part of a claim was paid incorrectly
– All or part of a claim was billed incorrectly

z Incorrect Units
z Charges
z Procedure Code
z Date of Service

z Void a claim when:
– A claim is paid under the wrong provider NPI or beneficiary 

ID
– The claim was never meant to be submitted
– Duplicate claim
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Screen Shots to make association
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Manage Claims

Adjust Claims
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Manage Claims

Void Claims
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Managing Claims through Billing Agent 
or 837 File

z Resubmit claim in its entirety in the same manner it 
should have been submitted originally

z Enter a Resubmission or Claim Frequency Type 
Code of 7 if adjusting or an 8 if voiding a claim

– Loop 2300 CLM05-3

z Enter last paid TCN or 15 digit converted CRN in 
Loop 2300 REF with Qualifier F8

z A new 18 digit TCN will be generated, once 
adjustment has been processed
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Questions?
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CHAMPS Updates and Review
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CARC 110

CARC 110 - Billing date predates service date
z Description: MDCH has identified an issue where 

inaccurate HIPAA Claim Adjustment Reason Codes 
(CARC) were being reported on providers' 
remittance advices

z MDCH Action: MDCH reviewed all affected CARC 
and RARC codes and the issue has been resolved 
as of 12/14/2009 

z Provider Expectation: If you received this CARC 
there was an issue with the beneficiary’s eligibility. 
Ensure that the beneficiary is eligible for the dates of 
service billed. Claims processed prior to 12/14/2009 
will not be recycled, correct your claim and re-bill as 
needed
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CARC 8, RARC N65

CARC 8 - The procedure code is inconsistent with the provider 
type/specialty (taxonomy). RARC N65 - Procedure code or 
procedure rate count cannot be determined, or was not on file, for 
the date of service/provider

Description: MDCH has identified certain codes in 
which a rate segment was missing

MDCH Action: Resolved on an on-going basis when 
identified

Provider Expectation: Providers may re-bill or replace 
any affected claims once the rate has been restored. 
If you are experiencing this denial, please verify your 
provider specialty is accurate and that the license 
within your provider enrollment is active. Continue to 
monitor the CHAMPS Provider Update table located 
on the CHAMPS website 
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CARC 133

CARC 133- The disposition of this claim/service is pending further 
review

Description: Claim may have pended for 
further review per policy or denied per policy

MDCH Action: MDCH will report the 
corresponding remark code in the future

Provider Expectation: Please continue to 
refer to the RARC and Claim Status for 
further clarification
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CARC 16

CARC 16- Claim/service lacks information which is needed for 
adjudication. At least one Remark Code must be provided (may 
be comprised of either the Remittance Advice Remark Code or 
NCPDP Reject Reason Code.)

Description: Documentation, and/or other important 
claim details were omitted

MDCH Action: MDCH will report the corresponding 
remark code in the future

Provider Expectation: Please continue to refer to the 
RARC and Claim Status for further clarification
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Adjusting Claims with an Inconsistent 
Number of Service Lines

Description: Claims were denying in error 
when an adjustment claim was submitted 
with different number of lines than the 
original.

MDCH Action: Fixed January 22, 2010
Provider Expectation: Resubmit the claim(s) 

affected by this issue
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Secondary Claims Paying $0.00 in 
Error

Description: MDCH has identified an issue with 
secondary claims paying $0 in error. Claims with 
non-covered services identified with a Claim 
Adjustment Segment (CAS) code of 96 were 
affected. Many other claims originally paid zero in 
error when they should have been denied.

MDCH Action: Fixed November 6, 2009 and January 
22, 2010

Provider Expectation: MDCH will be reprocessing the 
affected claims (continue to check the website for a 
specific timeframe).  Claims that should have 
originally denied must be voided or 
adjusted/replaced by providers.
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Billing Void Claims with 
Rendering/Servicing NPI Incorrectly

Description: MDCH has identified a number of void and replacement 
claims that were incorrectly denied by CHAMPS for one of two 
reasons:

– The original claim was billed with a Rendering/Servicing-Only 
Individual NPI

– The billing NPI on the adjustment/void claim did not match the 
original claim because the adjustment or void claim now has a 
proper billing NPI though the original claim only had a 
Rendering/Servicing-Only Individual NPI

MDCH Action: Automating process
Provider Expectation: MDCH has begun reprocessing these claims. 

Providers have the choice of waiting for MDCH or submitting them now 
so that they will suspend until the process has been automated

– Void attempts that denied in first two weeks of CHAMPS must be 
resubmitted by providers.  All others since have been In Process
and will be adjudicated when fixed
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743R Resurrection in CHAMPS

Description: Migration of Legacy Suspended Claims into CHAMPS 
MDCH Action: MDCH completed the process of resurrecting all 

professional claims that rejected with proprietary edit 743 for 
adjudication in CHAMPS. Claims were not recreated in CHAMPS if 
any of the following occurred: 

– The claim was submitted without a reported billing NPI 
– The Rendering/Servicing only NPI was incorrectly reported in the

billing NPI loop/field
– The provider has not revalidated in the CHAMPS Provider 

Enrollment subsystem
Provider Expectation: Verify that the professional claim(s) previously 

denied with 743R have now been adjudicated in CHAMPS and re-
submit those that could not be resurrected. If the filing limitation has 
been reached add in the Comment/Notes section: 743R, Original 
CRN, and rejection paid date
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Questions?
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MDCH Contact Information and 
Provider Resources
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Medicaid Resources

Medicaid Billing Information:
www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders
z Provider Specific Info (Rates)
z Provider Manual
z Provider Tips
z Biller B Ware
z CHAMPS
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Medicaid Resources

CHAMPS: 
www.michigan.gov/mdch >>CHAMPS
z CHAMPS Provider Update Table
z Provider Inquiry

– (800) 292-2550
z If leaving a voicemail or sending an email (preferred) please 

provide TCN, NPI, and short description of issue
z CHAMPS Help Line 

– 1-888-643-2408
– CHAMPS@michigan.gov

z Enter subsystem in subject of email (e.g., Claims, PA, PE, 
etc…)CHAMPS
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Payment Error Rate Measurement 
PERM

z PERM is a regulation issued by CMS as a result of 
the 2002 Improper Payments and Information Act 
(IPIA)

z PERM measures improper payments for State 
Medicaid programs and State Children’s Health 
Insurance Programs (SCHIP)

z A random sample of paid claims are selected for 
review

z MDCH will publish a bulletin soon regarding PERM
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How Does PERM Work?

z Livanta LLC has been selected as the National 
contractor that will contact providers to collect 
medical record documentation pertinent to the 
selected paid claims

z Providers must submit the requested medical record 
documentation with 60 days

z Failure to comply with the request(s) is considered 
payment error. Michigan Medicaid will incur a 
penalty and may recoup the payments that were 
made on the selected claims from the providers 
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Questions?


